## 

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN FOR THE COUNTY OF LAKE AND THE LAKE COUNTY OPERATIONAL AREA

WHEREAS, Article 10 of the California Emergency Services Act (California Government Code, Section 8610) mandates that Operational Areas develop plans for meeting any condition constituting a local emergency or state of emergency, including, but not limited to, earthquakes, natural or manmade disasters specific to that jurisdiction, or state of war emergency, which minimize injury, loss of life and damage caused by a major emergency or disaster; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Sheriff's Office of Emergency Services is the identified disaster agency for the County (Ordinance 3035, enacted November 2105) and is responsible for the planning and coordination of the local disaster services; and

WHEREAS, the existing 2020 Lake County Emergency Operations Plan ("EOP") has become dated and does not meet the requirements of the National Incident Management System and the Standardized Emergency Management System; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Sheriff's Office of Emergency Services, in conjunction with the offices, departments, municipal agencies and other key partners in the Operational Area, has developed an updated EOP for the County of Lake and the Lake County Operational Area, and said plan has been made available to all concerned agencies; and the public for review and comment; and

1	WHEREAS, the Lake County Disaster Council was convened on October 21, 2024, and	
2	approved by motion a recommendation to forward the proposed EOP to the Board of Supervisor	
3	for adoption for the County of Lake and the Lake County Operational Area; and	
4	RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Sheriff; in his capacity as Emergency Service Director	
5	and the Emergency Services Manager, in her appointive capacity as coordinator of the	
6	Operational Area and as Office of Emergency Services Manager, shall exercise due diligence to	
7	maintain the EOP as a vital, current and dynamic plan to address all hazards; and	
8	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lake County Board of Supervisors,	
9	that the attached EOP dated April 2, 2025, is hereby approved and adopted and supersedes all	
10	previous versions.	
11	This resolution was passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of	
12	Lake, State of California, at a regular meeting thereof on this 2 <sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2025 and shall be	
13	effective immediately by the following vote:	
14	AYES:	
15	NOES:	
16	ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:	
17		
18		Chair, Board of Supervisors
19		Chair, Board of Supervisors
20	ATTEST:  Clerk of the Board	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
21	Clerk of the Board	
22	By:	By:
23	Deputy	By:County Counsel
24		

Page 2 of 2

Resolution Adopting Emergency Operations Plan For the County of Lake and the Lake Operational Area